
 

 

 
 

Strategy and 
Resources Policy 
Committee 
 
Thursday 7 September 2023 at 2.00 pm 
 
To be held in the Town Hall, 
Pinstone Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 
 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillor Tom Hunt  
Councillor Fran Belbin  
Councillor Angela Argenzio  
Councillor Dawn Dale  
Councillor Douglas Johnson  
Councillor Ben Miskell  
Councillor Shaffaq Mohammed  
Councillor Zahira Naz  
Councillor Joe Otten  
Councillor Martin Smith  
Councillor Richard Williams  
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 
 
The Strategy and Resources Policy Committee comprises 11 Members and has the 
following responsibilities: 
 

• Cross-cutting responsibility for development and submission to Full Council 
for adoption of the Budget and Policy Framework 

• Providing strategic direction to the operation of the Council by developing and 
recommending the Corporate Plan (including determination of the priorities 
set out therein) to Full Council and making decisions on cross-cutting policies 
and practice where such decisions are not reserved to full Council 

• Responsibility for any issue identified as being of significant strategic 
importance or financial risk to the Council (which is considered to be by its 
nature cross-cutting) 

• Responsibility for any policy matter not otherwise allocated to a Committee 
• Considering reports which an Ombudsman requires to be published by the 

Council where it is proposed that the Council take the recommended action 
 
Meetings are chaired by the Leader of the Council.   
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk . You may not be allowed to see some reports because they 
contain confidential information. These items are usually marked * on the agenda. 
Members of the public have the right to ask questions or submit petitions to Policy 
Committee meetings and recording is allowed under the direct
[...]
ptoms. 
It is also recommended that you undertake a Covid-19 Rapid Lateral Flow Test 
within two days of the meeting.   
 
If you require any further information please email committee@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 

FACILITIES 
 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall. Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. Access for people 
with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the side to the main 
Town Hall entrance. 
 

mailto:committee@sheffield.gov.uk
mailto:committee@sheffield.gov.uk


 

 

 
STRATEGY AND RESOURCES POLICY COMMITTEE AGENDA 

7 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 

Order of Business 
 
Welcome and Housekeeping 
 
The Chair to welcome attendees to the meeting and outline basic housekeeping and 
fire safety arrangements. 
  
1.   Apologies for Absence  
  
2.   Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to 

exclude the press and public. 
 

 

 
3.   Declarations of Interest (Pages 7 - 10) 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business 

to be considered at the meeting. 
 

 

 
4.   Minutes of Previous Meetings (Pages 11 - 42) 
 To approve the minutes of the meetings of the Committee 

held on 12 July and 2 August 2023 
 

 

 
5.   Appointments to Sub-Committees  
 To note that, on 11 July 2023, the Monitoring Officer, in consultation 

with the relevant political group whip, has authorised the appointment 
of Councillors Steve Ayris and Mohammed Mahroof to the substitute 
member vacancies of the Charity Trustee Sub-Committee. 
  

 

 
6.   Public Questions and Petitions  
 To receive any questions or petitions from members of the public. 

  
(NOTE: There is a time limit of up to 30 minutes for the above item of 
business. In accordance with the arrangements published on the 
Council’s website, questions/petitions at the meeting are required to 
be submitted in writing, to committee@sheffield.gov.uk, by 9.00 a.m. 
on Tuesday, 
[...]
chard Williams, Mark Jones (Substitute Member) and Mike Levery 
(Substitute Member) 

 
  
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Dawn Dale and Joe Otten. 
  
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND 
PUBLIC 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 

  
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the previous meetings held on 31 May, 19 June and 28 June 2023 
were approved as a correct record.   

  
5.   
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

5.1 Fatima and Sarah from Sheffield Racism attended to present the following questions 
that they had submitted: 
 
1. Last month, a group of young people spoke with the education committee as we 
noticed some very serious concerns about race equality and equity within the 
education system. We have not heard from anyone and would like to know how 
serious Sheffield City Council is taking this? 
 
Answer: Sheffield City Council takes the findings of the Race Equality Commission 
very seriously and progress to become an Anti-Racist Organisation and City. 
 
As part of this Committees’ Work Programme, we will in August be taking stock of 1st 
year of REC report.  
 
The Director of Children’s Services (DCS) and the Chair of the Education, Children 
and Families Committee acknowledged the concerns raised by the group of young 
people a month ago and committed to keeping them up to date with progress on 
improving our anti-racist approach.  

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



Meeting of the Strategy and Resources Policy Committee 12.07.2023 

Page 2 of 20 
 

 
The Director of Children’s Services with Learn Sheffield has written to all schools and 
offered an open invitation to all leaders particularly leaders and aspirant Black, Asian, 
Minoritised Ethnic leaders  to discuss opportunities and barriers to progression in 
Sheffield. 
[...]
 
Children’s 
Services 

  

Page 22



Meeting of the Strategy and Resources Policy Committee 12.07.2023 

Page 13 of 20 
 

   
Kathryn Barker Administrative Officer, 

Sheffield Inclusion 
Centre 

24 

   
Adrienne Betts Senior Teaching 

Assistant Level 3, 
Watercliffe Meadow 
Community Primary 
School 

52 

   
Stephen 
Crabtree 

Deputy Headteacher, 
Shooters Grove Primary 
School 

31 

   
Anne Hopkins Senior Teaching 

Assistant Level 3,  
Lydgate Infant School 

30 

   
Jill Piddington Cleaner, Springfield 

Primary School 
20 

   
Angela Ryan Senior Teaching 

Assistant Level 3, 
Springfield Primary 
School 

21 

   
Kim Walsh Premises Manager, 

Watercliffe Meadow 
Community Primary 
School 

26 

   
City Futures   
   
Sally Heaviside Planning Officer 38 
   
Neighbourhood Services  
   
David Jackson Operational Delivery 

Assistant 
50 

   
Nicholas Sellers Technical and 

Programme Works Team 
Leader 

39 

   
Strategic Support Services  
   
John Turner Democratic Services 

Officer 
40 

(b) extend to them its best wishes for the future and a long and happy retirement; 

Page 23



Meeting of the Strategy and Resources Policy Committee 12.07.2023 

Page 14 of 20 
 

and 
 
(c) direct that an appropriate extract of the resolution now made, under the Common 
Seal of the Council, be forwarded to those staff with over 20 years’ service. 

  
7.   
 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 

7.1 The Committee received a report containing the Committee’s Work Programme for 
consideration and discussion. The aim of the Work Programme is to show all known, 
substantive agenda items for forthcoming meetings of the Committee, to enable this 
committee, other committees, officers, partners and the public to plan their work with 
and for the Committee. It was highlighted that this is a live document and Members 
input to it was invaluable. The inclusion of the Committee’s Priority Issues for 2023/24 
in the Work Programme document was welcomed and it was noted that the inclusion 
of our Net Zero ambitions in such priorities would be investigated. 
 

7.2 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That Strategy and Resources Policy Committee:-
agrees that:- 
  
(a) the Committee’s work programme, as set out in Appendix 1 be agreed, including 
the additions and amendments identified in Part 1 of the report; 
 
(b) Members give consideration to any further issues to be explored by officers for 
inclusion in Part 2 of Appendix 1 of the next work programme report, for potential 
addition to the work programme;  
 
(c) approval be given to the consideration of cross cutting issues as detailed in 
Appendix 1 of the report; and 
 
(c) the referrals from Council (petition and resolutions) detailed in Section 2 of the 
report be noted and the proposed responses set out be agreed. 

  
8.   
 

SUPPORTING THE PEOPLE OF SHEFFIELD THROUGH THE COST-OF-
LIVING CRISIS 
 

8.1 The Director of Policy and Democratic Engagement submitted a report that 
provides an update on the cross-partner response to the Cost-of-Living Crisis. It 
summarises the support we have put in place to date and how we have 
implemented the action plan and recommendations agreed by this committee in 
previous reports in May and July 2022. 
 
The report makes recommendations relating to how we can learn from and build 
on the work already done to continue to support communities with the challenges 
ahead. Including plans to: 
  
• Invest £400,000 across the LACs, ringfenced to address the cost-of-living crisis 
• Build on our Welcome Places model to support communities across the city  
• Arm frontline staff with the information they need to link communities with the 
right support when they need it 
• Make it easier for the people who need it most to access £10.4 million Household 

Page 24



Meeting of the Strategy and Resources Policy Committee 12.07.2023 

Page 15 of 20 
 

Support Fund and other hardship support over the coming year 
• Improve access to food using £150,000 of South Yorkshire M
[...]
o nothing. This is not a realistic option as the control that the current 

arrangements provide would be lost. This would lead to a financially unsustainable 
and operationally inefficient service. It would also put the council in a position that 
no longer aligns to our strategic objectives in terms of the environment and lower 
emissions. The council would also be in breach of its statutory duties if it could not 
provide a SEND Home to school transport service 

  
12.4.2 Option 2 – Revise the commissioning strategy so only ULEV and EV vehicles can 

be used for the provision of transport. This is not an option. The in-house fleet is 
CAZ compliant but the available vehicles on the private contractor fleet that meet 
this criterion are currently very limited. This would mean that the Council would not 
be able to fulfil the demand and thus would not be able to meet its statutory 
obligations in terms of transport. 

  
12.4.3 Option 3 – Provide in-house. This is not a viable option. Due to the increase in 

demand the current fleet is near its capacity. In order to cover the work that is 
currently serviced by the DPS contract the council would have to increase its fleet 
size considerably and have a number of vehicles that would only have a unique 
use for this service. In turn this would mean the council would lose the flexibility 
that the DPS has to offer. 

  
12.4.4 It is worth noting that the introduction of the Clean Air Zone (CAZ) will impact 

positively on current taxi provision by increasing the number of CAZ compliant 
vehicles used. 

  

Page 30



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Strategy and Resources Policy Committee 
 

Meeting held 2 August 2023 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Tom Hunt (Chair), Fran Belbin (Deputy Chair), 

Angela Argenzio, Dawn Dale, Douglas Johnson (Group Spokesperson), 
Ben Miskell, Shaffaq Mohammed (Group Spokesperson), Zahira Naz, 
Joe Otten, Martin Smith and Richard Williams 

 
  
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSEN
[...]
e  

City Council by the members of staff in the Portfolios stated; 
 
(b) extend to them its best wishes for the future and a long and happy retirement; 

and 
 
(c) direct that an appropriate extract of the resolution now made, under the 

Common Seal of the Council, be forwarded to those staff with over 
20 years’ service. 

 
 
Background Papers: 
(Insert details of any background papers used in the compilation of the report.) 
 
 
 
Lead Officer to complete:- 
 

Finance:  N/A  

Legal:  N/A  

Equalities & Consultation:  N/A  

1 I have consulted the relevant departments 
in respect of any relevant implications 
indicated on the Statutory and Council 
Policy Checklist, and comments have 
been incorporated / additional forms 
completed / EIA completed, where 
required. 

Climate:  N/A 
 

 Legal, financial/commercial and equalities implications must be included within the report and the 
name of the officer consulted must be included above. 

2 EMT member who approved 
submission: 

James Henderson 

3 Committee Chair consulted:  Tom Hunt 

4 I confirm that all necessary approval has been obtained in respect of the implications indicated on 
the Statutory and Council Policy Checklist and that the report has been approved for submission to 
the Committee by the EMT member indicated at 2.  In addition, any additional forms have been 
completed and signed off as required at 1.  

 Lead Officer Name: 
Lucy Thompson 

Job Title:  
Interim Director of HR and Customer Services 
 

 Date:  7 September 2023 

 
 

Page 44



Page 3 of 3 

 
1. PROPOSAL  
  
 To report the retirement of the following staff from the Council’s Service and to 

convey the Council’s thanks for their work:- 
 

Name Post 
Years’ 

Service 
    
 Children’s Services   
    
 Jacky Bellingham Senior Teaching Assistant 24 
    
 City Futures   
    
 Michael Bower Building Clerk of Works 44 
    
 Neighbourhood Services  
    
 Gary Taylor Housing Coordinator 39 
    
 Strategic Support Services
[...]
egy & Resources 
Committee

7 September 2023 

Page 47

Agenda Item 9



 

 

 

Recommendations:  

1. That the priority issues for the Committee, as agreed at the meeting on 28 June 
2023, and presented at Appendix 1 be noted;  

2. That the Committee’s work programme, as set out in Appendix 1 be agreed, 
including any additions and amendments identified in Part 1; 

3. That approval be given to the consideration of cross cutting issues as detailed 
in Appendix 1 of the report; and 

4. that the referrals from Council (petition and resolutions) detailed in Section 2 of 
the report be noted and the proposed responses set out be agreed. 

Background Papers:  None              Category of Report: Open   

  

Page 48



 

 

COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

1.0 Prioritisation 

1.1 For practical reasons this committee has a limited amount of time each year in 
which to conduct its formal business. The Committee will need to prioritise firmly in 
order that formal meetings are used primarily for business requiring formal decisions, 
or which for other reasons it is felt must be conducted in a formal setting. 

1.2 In order to ensure that prioritisation is effectively done, on the basis of evidence 
and informed advice, Members should usually avoid adding items to the work 
programme which do not already appear: 

• In the draft work programme in Appendix 1 due to the discretion of the chair; or 
• within the body of this report accompanied by a suitable amount of information. 

 2.0 References from Council or other Committees 

2.1 Any references sent to this Committee by Council, including any public questions, 
petitions and motions, or other committees since the last meeting are listed here, with 
commentary and a proposed course of action, as appropriate: 

Issue Customer Services Improvement Plan   
Referred 
from 

Council Motion 5/7/23 - Responding to the Changing Shape of the 
Cost of Living Crisis Locally 

Details Extract from Council resolution: 
...........(d)
[...]
eport/appendix) is not for publication because it contains exempt information under 
Paragraph (insert relevant paragraph number) of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972 (as amended).” 

 
Purpose of Report: 
The report sets out the medium-term financial position for the Council and 
proposes how individual policy committee budget targets for 2024/25 are set.  
 
This report also sets out the 2023/24 Q1 budget monitoring position for the general 
fund and the Strategy and Resources committee budget position. 
 

 
 
 

Page 67

Agenda Item 10



Page 2 of 29 

Recommendations: 

The Committee is recommended to: 

1. Endorse, as a planning assumption, core Council Tax increases of 2.99% for 
2024/25 and 2% each year after and the Adult Social Care Precept increases of 
2% for 2024/25 and 1% each year after. 

2. Note, that while the Council has taken action to remove reliance on reserves to 
balance the budget, the current level of reserves provides a limited amount of 
time for action to be taken strategically in response to the financial position.  

3. Note, firm action is being taken over the period of the MTFA to contain 
pressures and deliver significant savings and/or mitigations through continued 
delivery of BIPS and organisational development and transformation. Failure to 
do so will see the Council’s financial position become unsustainable. 

4. Request, an updated MTFA will be presented in November 2023 to S&R 
committee following identification of savings by Committees and refinement of 
pressures in the coming months. 

5. Approve the 2024/25 budget targets as set out in this report reflecting the 
MTFA. 

6. Requests that reports are presented to Policy Committees for approval at 
meetings in November that set out how they will balance their budgets for 
2024/25. 

7. Note that a consolidated report based on the individual Policy Committee reports 
and decisions of the Policy Committees will be brought to the 13 December 
meeting of this Com
[...]
he Council must set and deliver a balanced budget, which is a 
financial plan based on sound assumptions which shows how income will equal 
spend over the short- and medium-term. This can take into account deliverable 
cost savings and/or local income growth strategies as well as useable reserves. 
However, a budget will not be balanced where it reduces reserves to 
unacceptably low levels and regard must be had to any report of the Chief 
Finance Officer on the required level of reserves under section 25 of the Local 
Government Act 2003, which sets obligations of adequacy on controlled reserves. 

Page 90



Page 25 of 29 

 

 Climate Implications 
12.6.  There are no direct climate implications arising from this report. It is expected that 

individual Committees will consider climate implications as they develop their 
budget proposals in due course. 

 Other Implications 
12.7.  No direct implication 

 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
5. 

 

6. 

 

The Council is required to both set a balanced budget and to ensure that in-year 
income and expenditure are balanced. No other alternatives were considered. 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

The recommendations in this report will formally record the changes to the 
revenue budget and ensure that the Council has a robust budget process for 
2024/25 and that each Policy Committee undertakes any work required to 
balance their 2024/25 budget. 

 

 

  

Page 91



Page 26 of 29 

Appendix 1 – Underlying 4 -Year MTFA Assumptions  
 

Key Assumptions / Scenario - Mid Case 
 

Income Variations 
RSG and Fair 
Funding 

In recent years RSG funding has risen in line with CPI which is currently 
running at around 7%, we have assumed this figure to be closer to 5.4% by 
September which will be the month used for 2024/25 funding. For the 
remaining years of the MTFA we are assuming increases will be capped at 
2% in line with the inflation target and as a result of limited additional funding 
being available for Local Gover
[...]
ely manage equipment within 
our properties. The current contract for this service is due to expire at 
the end of March 2024. 
 
Self-Deliver - this is not an option; the service has neither the capacity 
or expertise to deliver these goods and services. 
 
 
Further extend existing contracts – this is not an option. As ever, 
Council must adhere to the Public Contract Regulations (2015) thus 
further variations (value and duration) are not deemed easily 
reconcilable with the provisions set out within PCR.   
 

  
  
6. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
6.1 Preferred option – to commission the service in the manner described in 

section 1 of this report. This will enable the Council to continue to provide 
essential services to manage and maintain equipment within our 
properties.  

 

Page 107



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 108



Policy Committee Report                                                        April 2022 

 

 
 

Report to Policy Committee 
 
Author/Lead Officer of Report:   Jason Peck – 
Contract Manager 
 
Tel:  0114 2735621 

 
Report of: 
 

Ajman Ali 

Report to: 
 

Strategy & Resources Committee 

Date of Decision: 
 

(7th September 2023) 

Subject: Commission of Security Guarding and Keyholding 
services 
 
 

 
Has an Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) been undertaken? Yes X No   
 
If YES, what EIA reference number has it been given?   2099 

Has appropriate consultation taken place? Yes X No   
 
Has a Climate Impact Assessment (CIA) been undertaken? Yes X No   
 
 
Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? Yes  No X  
 
If YES, give details as to whether the exemption applies to the full report / part of the 
report and/or appendices and complete below: - 
 

 
Purpose of Report: 
 
This report will seek approval to commission security guarding and keyholding 
services from an external provider.  
 
This report will set out the background to the service and explain why this service 
cannot be delivered
[...]

  
4.3 
 

Legal Implications 

4.3.
1 
 
 
 
4.3.
2 
 
 
 
 
 
4.3.
3 
 
 
4.3.
4 

As an employer, the Council has a duty to ensure, so far as is reasonably 
practicable, the health, safety and welfare at work of all its employees 
under the Health and Safety at Work etc. Act 1974. 
 
As an employer, the Council also has a duty to conduct its undertaking in 
such a way as to ensure, so far as is reasonably practicable, that persons 
not in its employment who may be affected thereby are not thereby 
exposed to risks to their health or safety under the Health and Safety at 
Work etc. Act 1974. 
 
The commission of security services shall go some way to ensuring the 
Council meets these duties. 
 
The contracting arrangements in this report are facilitated by the Local 
Government (Contracts) Act 1997. 
 

Page 114



Page 7 of 7 

  
4.4 Climate Implications 
  
4.4.
1 

A Climate Impact Assessment has been completed for this procurement. 
All potential contractors will be required to provide information regarding 
the environmental impact of their activities in general in addition to 
specific measures to be taken in reducing the impact of their activities in 
the execution of this contract. Measures such as minimising carbon 
emissions from travel by efficient route planning and the potential use of 
electric vehicles will be factors in assessing potential contractors.  
 
 

  
4.5 Other Implications 
 (Refer to the decision-making guidance and provide details of all relevant 

implications, e.g. human resources, property, public health). 
 
None. 

  
5. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
  
5.1 
 
 
 
 
5.2 
 
 
 
5.3 

Do nothing – this is not an option as the Council has the ongoing 
requirement for an effective security guarding provider and a legal 
responsibility to safely manage our properties and the existing contract 
is due to expire. 
 
Self-Deliver - this is not an option; the Council has neither the capacity 
nor expertise to deliver these services. 
 
 
Further extend existing contract – this is not an option as all available 
contract extensions have been utilised. As ever, Council must adhere 
to the Public Contract Regulations (PCR) 2015 thus further variations 
(value and duration) are not deemed easily reconcilable with the 
provisions set out within PCR.  
 

  
  
6. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
6.1 Preferred option – to commission security guarding and keyholding 

services from an external provider. This will help enable the Council to 
continue to provide this key service.  

  
 

Page 115



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 116


	Agenda
	3 Declarations of Interest
	4 Minutes of Previous Meetings
	Minutes 2 August 2023

	8 Retirement of Staff
	9 Work Programme
	10 Medium-Term Financial Analysis (MTFA), Committee Budget Savings Targets & 2023/24 Q1 Budget Monitoring Position
	10 - MTFA EIA

	11 Air-Conditioning and Air-Handling Service Commission
	12 Commission of Security Guarding and Keyholding services



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Strategy and Resources Policy Committee 
 

Meeting held 7 September 2023 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Tom Hunt (Chair), Angela Argenzio, Dawn Dale, 

Douglas Johnson (Group Spokesperson), Shaffaq Mohammed (Group 
Spokesperson), Zahira Naz, Joe Otten, Richard Williams, Mark Jones 
(Substitute Member), Mike Levery (Substitute Member) and 
Minesh Parekh (Substitute Member) 

 
  
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Fran Belbin, Ben Miskell 
and Martin Smith. 

  
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

  
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 

4.1 The minutes of the previous meetings held on 12 July and 2 August 2023 were 
approved as a correct record. 

  
5.   
 

APPOINTMENTS TO SUB-COMMITTEES 
 

5.1 The Committee noted that, on 11 July 2023, the Monitoring Officer, in consultation 
with the relevant political group whip, authorised the appointment of Councillors 
Steve Ayris and Mohammed Mahroof to the substitute member vacancies of the 
Charity Trustee Sub-Committee. 

  
6.   
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

6.1 There were no public questions or petitions. 
  
7.   
 

MEMBERS' QUESTIONS 
 

7.1 There were no Members’ questions. 
  
8.   
 

RETIREMENT OF STAFF 
 

8.1 The Director of Policy and Democratic Engagement submitted a report on Council 
staff retirements. 

  



Meeting of the Strategy and Resources Policy Committee 7.09.2023 

Page 2 of 5 
 

8.2 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That Strategy and Resources Policy Committee:- 
 

(a) places on record its appreciation of the valuable services rendered to the City 
Council by the following staff in the Directorates below:- 

Name Post 
Years’ 
Service 

   
Children’s 
Services 

  

   
Jacky Bellingham Senior Teaching Assistant 24 
   
City Futures   
   
Michael Bower Building Clerk of Works 44 
   
Neighbourhood Services  
   
Gary Taylor Housing Coordinator 39 
   
Strategic Support Services  
   
Denise Gambles Personal Assistant 34 
   
Tracey Hollis Cabinet Support Manager 39 

 
(b) extend to them its best wishes for the future and a long and happy 
retirement; and  
 
(c) directs that an appropriate extract of the resolution now made, under the 
Common Seal of the Council, be forwarded to those staff with over 20 years’ 
service. 

  
9.   
 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 

9.1 The Committee received a report containing the Committee’s Work Programme for 
consideration and discussion. The aim of the Work Programme is to show all 
known, substantive agenda items for forthcoming meetings of the Committee, to 
enable this committee, other committees, officers, partners and the public to plan 
their work with and for the Committee. It was highlighted that this is a live 
document and Members input to it was invaluable.  
 
It was noted that an addendum had been circulated seeking agreement to the 
consideration of three specific items by Finance Committee and confirmation of  
consideration of a cross cutting item by Community Parks and Leisure Policy 
Committee. 

  
9.2 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That Strategy and Resources Policy Committee:- 

 
(a) the Committee’s work programme, as set out in Appendix 1 be agreed, 



Meeting of the Strategy and Resources Policy Committee 7.09.2023 

Page 3 of 5 
 

including the additions and amendments identified in Part 1 of the report;  
 
(b) Members give consideration to any further issues to be explored by officers for 
inclusion in Part 2 of Appendix 1 of the next work programme report, for potential 
addition to the work programme;  
 
(c) approval be given to the consideration of cross cutting issues as detailed in 
Appendix 1 of the report;  
 
(d) the referrals from Council (petition and resolutions) detailed in Section 2 of the 
report be noted and the proposed responses set out be agreed;  
 
(e) Finance Committee be requested to consider the following items: 
 

• Annual review of Sheffield’s Council Tax Reduction Scheme  
• Corporate Debt Policy  
• Commission of a Debt Recovery Framework; and 

 
(f) the Community Champions item be considered at the Community, Parks and 
Leisure Policy Committee. 

   
10.   
 

MEDIUM-TERM FINANCIAL ANALYSIS (MTFA), COMMITTEE BUDGET 
SAVINGS TARGETS & 2023/24 Q1 BUDGET MONITORING POSITION 
 

10.1 The Director of Finance and Commercial Services submitted a report setting out 
the medium-term financial position for the Council and proposals on how individual 
policy committee budget targets for 2024/25 are set.  The report also sets out the 
2023/24 Q1 budget monitoring position for the general fund and the Strategy and 
Resources committee budget position. 

  
10.2 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That Strategy and Resources Policy Committee:- 

 
(a) endorses, as a planning assumption, core Council Tax increases of 2.99% for 
2024/25 and 2% each year after and the Adult Social Care Precept increases of 
2% for 2024/25 and 1% each year after; 
 
(b) notes, that while the Council has taken action to remove reliance on reserves 
to  
balance the budget, the current level of reserves provides a limited amount of time 
for action to be taken strategically in response to the financial position; 
  
(c) notes, firm action is being taken over the period of the Medium Term Financial 
Analysis (MTFA) to contain pressures and deliver significant savings and/or 
mitigations through continued delivery of BIPS and organisational development 
and transformation. Failure to do so will see the Council’s financial position 
become unsustainable;  
 
(d) requests, an updated MTFA will be presented in November 2023 to Strategy 
and Resources Policy Committee following identification of savings by Committees 
and refinement of pressures in the coming months; 



Meeting of the Strategy and Resources Policy Committee 7.09.2023 

Page 4 of 5 
 

 
(e) approves the 2024/25 budget targets as set out in this report reflecting the 
MTFA; 
 
(f) requests that reports are presented to Policy Committees for approval at 
meetings in November that set out how they will balance their budgets for 
2024/25; 
 
(g) notes that a consolidated report based on the individual Policy Committee 
reports and decisions of the Policy Committees will be brought to the 13 
December  
meeting of this Committee; 
 
(h) notes the updated information and management actions provided by this report  
on the 2023/24 Q1 Revenue Budget. 

  
10.3 Reasons for Decision 
   

The recommendations in this report will formally record the changes to the 
revenue budget and ensure that the Council has a robust budget process for 
2024/25 and that each Policy Committee undertakes any work required to balance 
their 2024/25 budget. 

  
10.4 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
   

The Council is required to both set a balanced budget and to ensure that in-year 
income and expenditure are balanced. No other alternatives were considered. 

  
11.   
 

AIR-CONDITIONING AND AIR-HANDLING SERVICE COMMISSION 
 

11.1 The Executive Director Neighbourhood Services submitted a report setting out the 
Council’s statutory duties to maintain and inspect air conditioning and air handling 
equipment. The report explains how the services have been delivered to date and 
the importance of service continuity. The report will then set out to justify the 
commissioning of an external service provider to service, maintain and inspect air 
conditioning and air handling equipment. 

  
11.2 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That Strategy and Resources Policy Committee  

approves the commission of an external service provider to deliver the servicing, 
inspection, and maintenance of air-conditioning and air-handling equipment, with 
an estimated value of £390,000, for a period of 3 years, as set out in this report. 

  
11.3 Reasons for Decision 
   

Preferred option – to commission the service in the manner described in section 1 
of this report. This will enable the Council to continue to provide essential services 
to manage and maintain equipment within our properties. 

  
11.4 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
  



Meeting of the Strategy and Resources Policy Committee 7.09.2023 

Page 5 of 5 
 

11.4.1 Do nothing – this is not an option as the Council has the ongoing requirement and 
legal responsibility to safely manage equipment within our properties. The current 
contract for this service is due to expire at the end of March 2024. 

  
11.4.2 Self-Deliver - this is not a viable option; the service has neither the capacity or 

expertise to deliver these goods and services. 
  
11.4.3 Further extend existing contracts – this is not a viable option. As ever, the Council 

must adhere to the Public Contract Regulations (2015), thus further variations 
(value and duration) are not deemed easily reconcilable with the provisions set out 
within PCR. 

  
12.   
 

COMMISSION OF SECURITY GUARDING AND KEYHOLDING SERVICES 
 

12.1 The Executive Director Neighbourhood Services submitted a report will seeking  
approval to commission security guarding and keyholding services from an 
external provider. The report sets out the background to the service and explain 
why this service cannot be delivered in-house. The report also describes how the 
service is currently being delivered and goes on to set out the type of service 
desired for the commission. 

  
12.2 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That Strategy and Resources Policy Committee  

approves the commission of security guarding and keyholding services from an 
external provider, for a period of up to 4 years and with an estimated value of 
£7,600,000, as set out in the report. 

  
12.3 Reasons for Decision 
  
12.3.1 Preferred option – to commission security guarding and keyholding services from 

an external provider. This will help enable the Council to continue to provide this 
key service. 

  
12.4 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
  
12.4.1 Do nothing – this is not a viable option as the Council has the ongoing requirement 

for an effective security guarding provider and a legal responsibility to safely 
manage our properties and the existing contract is due to expire. 

  
12.4.2 Self-Deliver - this is not a viable option; the Council has neither the capacity nor 

expertise to deliver these services. 
  
12.4.3 Further extend existing contract – this is not a viable option as all available 

contract extensions have been utilised. As ever, the Council must adhere to the 
Public Contract Regulations (PCR) 2015 thus further variations (value and 
duration) are not deemed easily reconcilable with the provisions set out within 
PCR. 

  


